

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, et al.,
Respondents.

ASSOCIATION OF HOME APPLIANCE MANUFACTURERS,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order
Issued by the Department of Energy

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

DAVID R. HILL
General Counsel
MARC JOHNSTON
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID R. HUGHES
Attorney
Department of Energy
Washington, D.C. 20585

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053
H. THOMAS BYRON III
(202) 616-5367
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Main Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Statutory Scheme.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.	18
II. DOE CORRECTLY EXPLAINED THAT CEC’S WAIVER PETITION FAILED TO MEET THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO SATISFY EPCA’S STATUTORY STANDARDS.	24
A. The Effective Date Of California’s Proposed Regulation Would Have Violated EPCA’s Three-Year Minimum Transition Period.....	27
B. California Did Not Demonstrate “Unusual and Compelling * * * Interests”.	30
C. The Proposed California Regulation Would Result In The Unavailability Of Top-Loading Residential Clothes Washers.....	40

III. CEC MISUNDERSTANDS THE AVAILABLE REMEDY..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Akootchook v. United States</u> , 271 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001).	41
<u>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</u> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).	36
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</u> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991).	20
<u>CHW West Bay v. Thompson</u> , 246 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2001).	36
<u>California Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Thompson</u> , 321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).	35
<u>California v. FCC</u> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1050 (1995).	39
<u>Calmat Co. v. Department of Labor</u> , 364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004).	41
<u>Camp v. Pitts</u> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).	46
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	17, 26, 35, 36
<u>Cutler v. Hayes</u> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	19
<u>Earth Island Institute v. Hogarth</u> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007).	45
<u>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).	46
<u>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Department of Transportation</u> , 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	19
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</u> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).	21, 44, 46
<u>Hjelvik v. Babbitt</u> , 198 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir.1999).	41
<u>Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities v. Bonneville Power Admin.</u> , 408 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2005).	17

<u>International Bhd Teamsters v. Pena</u> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 24
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	43
<u>NRDC v. Abraham</u> , 244 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2001).	19
<u>NRDC v. Abraham</u> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23, 24
<u>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	36
<u>Owner-Operators Independent Drivers Ass'n v. Skinner</u> , 931 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1991).	18
<u>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</u> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
<u>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</u> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Public Utility Comm'r v. Bonneville Power Admin.</u> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985).	22
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir.), op. amended, 352 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 919 (2004)	44, 45, 46
<u>Smolen v. Chater</u> , 80 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1996).....	45
<u>Southern Pacific Transp. Co. v. ICC</u> , 871 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1989).	42
<u>Stone v. INS</u> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).	19
<u>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC</u> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<u>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</u> , 499 U.S. 83, 98 (1991).	24

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 17, 41

Energy Policy and Conservation Act (EPCA), Pub. L. No. 94-163,
89 Stat. 871, as amended by National Appliance Energy
Conservation Act (NAECA), Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103:

42 U.S.C. §§ 6291-6309.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6292(a)(15).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6293.....	2, 5, 7, 15, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6294.....	2, 5, 7, 15, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6295.....	2, 4, 7, 15, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6295(g).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(VI).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 6297.....	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 6297(b)-(c).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6297(c)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d).....	2, 9, 15, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(B).....	3, 5, 30
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(C)(i).....	6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(C)(ii).....	6, 11, 30
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(2).....	6, 33, 38
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(3).....	6, 13, 23
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(4).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(5)(A).....	7, 8-9
42 U.S.C. § 6306.....	15, 46
42 U.S.C. § 6306(a)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(1).....	1, 2, 7, 17, 18, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(2).....	7, 17, 44
42 U.S.C. § 10139(a).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 30161(a).....	21

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. § 430.32(g). 8
10 C.F.R. § 430.42. 37
10 C.F.R. § 430.42(f)(1). 37, 38
10 C.F.R. § 430.48(c). 1, 14

53 Fed. Reg. 17712 (May 18, 1988). 8

54 Fed. Reg. 6062 (Feb. 7, 1989). 38

71 Fed. Reg. 6022 (Feb. 6, 2006). 9, 37
71 Fed. Reg. 35419 (June 20, 2006). 48
71 Fed. Reg. 78157 (Dec. 28, 2006). passim

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987). 25, 26, 27
